## **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurpreet Singh Lapran, VPO Lapran, Tehsil Payal, Distt Ludhiana-141421. M: 9915299199

..Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Doraha, Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,
Doraha, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2044/2020 (Cisco Webex proceedings/on phone)

Present:- Sh. Gurpreet Singh Lapran, appellant, on phone.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, 9814099934 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 9.11.2020

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.9.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information :- "ਬੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ. ਦਫਤਰ ਦੌਰਾਹਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਨਵੀਂ ਇਮਾਰਤ ਦੀ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਹੋ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਨੁਕਤਾ ਵਾਈਜ਼ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ:
  - ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਰੈਨੋਵੇਟ ਕਰਨ ਉਪਰ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਆਇਆ ਹੈ।
  - ਇਹ ਫੰਡ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਕਿਥੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ।
  - ਰੈਨੋਵੇਟ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੇ ਕਿੱਥੋ ਮਨਜਰੀ ਲਈ ਸੀ।
  - ਰੈਨੋਵੇਟ ਕਰਨ ਦਾ ਐਸਟੀਮੇਟ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।
  - 5. ਜੋ ਜੋ ਮਟੀਰੀਅਲ ਵਰਤੋਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਇਆ ਹੈ ੳਸ ਦਾ ਬਿੱਲ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।"
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the complete information except a map of building approved by the Municipal Council, Doraha. He has also sent an email in this regard, which is taken on record. However, the representative of the respondents states that the appellant has not sought the same as per the RTI application.
- 4. According to the submissions of the parties and going through the RTI application, it has transpired that the appellant has not sought the map of building approved as per the RTI application so the request of the appellant is rejected in this regard. However, the appellant is advised that in case he wants the same information, he has to file the application afresh to the public authority concerned.
- 5. Since the complete information has been supplied to the appellant, therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd/
(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana. M: 9888296107

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2509 of 2020

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Phone proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant in person.

Ms Rajinderpal kaur, Steno to Sub Divisional Magistrate (East) District Ludhiana

9876674027 on behalf of the respondents.

## ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.6.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 20.7.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 7.9.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
  - "ਸੈਕਟਰ 32 ਸਥਿਤ ਆਟੋਮੈਟਿਕ ਡਰਾਇਵਿੰਗ ਟੈਸਟ ਟਰੈਕ ਤੇ ਪੂਰੀ ਸੁਰਖਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਸੀਸੀਟੀਵੀ ਕੈਮਰਿਆ ਦੀ ਨਿਗਰਾਨੀ ਦੇ ਵਿੰਚ ਸਰਵਰ ਰੂਮ ਤੋਂ ਬੈਟਰੀਆਂ ਚੋਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਅਖਬਾਰਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਗੀਆਂ ਖਬਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਚਰਚਾ (ਮੀਡੀਆ ) ਤੋਂ ਪਤਾ ਲਗਾ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਸਾਰੇ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਦੀ ਜਾਂਚ ਕਿਸ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਾਸ਼ਨਿਕ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੋਪੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਵਿੰਚ ਵਿਸਥਾਰਪੁਰਵਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information whatever available on record has been supplied to the appellant. Also the appellant made the similar submissions that he has received the complete information. The appellant further states that he has no objection in case, the case is disposed of.
- 4. According to the submissions of the appellant, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd/

Dated: 9.11.2020 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh,
Village Bholapur,
Jhabewal,
Post Office Ramgarh,
District Ludhiana.M: 9888296107

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Information and Public Relation, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director,
Information and Public Relation , PB,
Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2510 of 2020

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Phone proceedings)

Present:- Sh Jasbir Singh, appellant, in person.

Sh. Manvinder Singh, Sr. Asstt 98159 16179 in person on behalf of the respondents.

**ORDER** 

The RTI application is dated 9.6.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 20.7.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 7.9.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

"ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਪੀ.ਆਰ.(ਪੀ.ਐਫ.ਏ.)2018/1638 - 40 ਮਿੱਤੀ 12/11/2018 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੰਚ ਸਮੂਹ ਜਿਲਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਵਧੀਕ ਜਿਲਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਤੋਂ 15 ਦਿਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਅੰਦਰ ਅੰਦਰ ਪ੍ਰਫਾਰਮੇ ਵਿੰਚ ਸਮੂਹ ਜਿਲਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਵਧੀਕ ਜਿਲਾ ਲੋਕ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਅਫਸਰਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੰਲੋਂ ਨਿਰਧਾਰਰਿਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਪ੍ਰੋਫਾਰਮੇ ਭੇਜੇ ਹਨ, ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।"

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information whatever available on record has been supplied to the appellant. Also the appellant made the similar submissions that he has received the complete information. The appellant further states that he has no objection in case, the case is disposed of.
- 4. According to the submissions of the appellant, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd/

Dated: 9.11.2020 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.